capital cost, and 10 years, with a 10% decrease. The payback period is 13 years, with a 10%

increase in the diesel plant capital cost, and 17 years, with a 10% decrease. It is not very sensitive

to changes in fuel costs, although a switch from 2.2% sulphur fuel to 1.0% sulphur fuel at

Holyrood would extend the payback period to 16 years. An increase in the discount rate of 1.5%

would increase the payback period to 17 years, while a similar decrease would reduce it to 13

years. The sensitivity for the diesel plant site environmental remediation was included, as that

estimate has not been finalized. The payback period is not very sensitive within the +/- 50% range.

The benefit/cost ratio remained positive for the base case and all sensitivities considered, as noted
in Table 2.

RENCONTRE EAST INTERCONNECTION STUDY  PAGE 14

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO  APRIL  2004
SYSTEM PLANNING DEPARTMENT

TABLE 2

  Continued Diesel Versus Interconnection
  Sensitivity to Base Assumptions
  ($ x 000)
   CPW
  Parameter   CPW to 2035 Preference Payback Benefit/
  Varied Variation Continued   (Interconnection) Period Cost
   Diesel Interconnection to 2035 (Years) Ratio

  Diesel Plant -10% 5,339 4,438 901  17  1.20
  Capital Cost Base 5,481 4,438 1,043  15  1.24
   +10% 5,622 4,438 1,184  13  1.27

  Interconnection -10% 5,481 4,065 1,416  10  1.35
  Capital Cost Base 5,481 4,438 1,043  15  1.24
   +10% 5,481 4,810 671  20  1.14

  Discount Rate 5.5% 6,504 4,906 1,598  13  1.33
   Base 5,481 4,438 1,043  15  1.24
   8.5% 4,704 4,070 634  17  1.16

  Diesel Plant Site $50,000 5,481 4,397 1,084  14  1.25
  Environmental Base 5,481 4,438 1,043  15  1.24
  Cleanup $150,000  5,481 4,479 1,002  15  1.22

   -10% 5,307 4,361 946  15  1.22
  Fuel Costs Base 5,481 4,438 1,043  15  1.24
   +10% 5,654 4,514 1,140  14  1.25
   1% S at HRD 5,481 4,622 859  16  1.19

RENCONTRE EAST INTERCONNECTION STUDY  PAGE 15

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR HYDRO  APRIL  2004
SYSTEM PLANNING DEPARTMENT

3.2 Revenue and Revenue Requirements Analysis

Table 3 below outlines the incremental difference in annual costs and revenues each year between

the interconnection and diesel alternatives.  As can be seen from this data, 2006 is the only year

where the annual revenue requirements for the interconnection alternative are higher than for the

diesel alternative.  This is primarily due to two one-time costs related to the interconnection